Rule 4 48C Farm 4 68

Liquidator’'s Progress S.1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

2867732

Name of Company

Wardour Castle Limited

I/ We

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 11/12/2015 to 10/12/2016

/
Signed W _——" Date |6(“ \ i
v V

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

WA

2010172017 "
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




° Grant Thornton

12

13

14

15

16

Our Relf KJH/ZLC/NZC/LKG/W01387/
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Retovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (()161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6117

19 January 2017 grantthomton oo uk

Dear Sirs

Wardour Castle Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

Introduction

I, Kevin Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP, was appounted as jomnt admumstrator of the
above named Company, together with Stephen ] Hunt of Guffins, pursuant to an order of
the High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013 in place of Mr Costa Morfalus

M: Morfakis was appotnted admuinystrator by an Order of the Figh Court of Justice,
Birmingham District Registry on 5 December 2011

Stephen Hunt subsequently resigned as joint adtmmstrator on 27 November 2013 pursuant
to an Order of the High Court of Justice

On 11 December 2013, the admirustration ceased and the Company moved automatically
into Creditor’s Voluntary Liquidatton with myself appomted as hqudator

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the hiquidation for the year ended 10 December 2016 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended
10 December 2016 and also for the whole hiquidation to date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hqudator in the pertod
11 December 2015 to 10 December 2016 and a statement of expenses mcurred in the
period

e Appendix C, an analysis of ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Pracnce 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional informaton from the liqudator {rule 4 49E)

o Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the hiquudator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

I am authonsed by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as an wnsolvency
practitioner

Chatered Accountants
Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 a imiad EaEly partershp regstered m England and Wales: No OC307742 Reguisrad office Grant Thomton Hausa, Medton Strest, Eusion Squars, London NW1 2EP
Afist of members o avalable from o regestersd ofice. Grant Tharnion UK LLP o authonsed and regulated by tha Fnancal Condutt Autionty
Grant Thorrwan UK LLP s a member rm of Grant Thamton Intematonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member ks ane nat 8 workinde partnershup. Services ane delivered by the member frms. GTIL snd
#s member frms are nol agents of and do not obigale one another and are not iable for one another's acts or cosmons A list of personnel permxtied by Grant Thamion b accept appaintments ss.

dency p and of theu resp. h bodies may be mspected al the above address  Pleass tee granthormian.cauk fof hather detals




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02867732

Registered office c¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,
30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Assets

Administration surplus

As previously reported, according to the former admimustrator's proposals the Company had
assets comprised of mterests 1n various leases including a lease of the common parts of the
Castle and leases of apartments at the Castle which had subsequently been sub-let to various
residents on 99 year leases

The former adnunistrator states rhat prior to hus appomtment four of the six owners of the
under leases had been in negotiavons with the Company to take an extension of their leases
However the agreements between the Company and the leaseholders for the extension were
not completed

The former admimstrator also reported that one of the owners of the under leases had
wished to acquire certain head leases

The former Admnstrator dealt with the extension of four leases which recovered £48,927
Legal costs of £17,639 were deducted from these sums and T subsequently recerved £31,288
into the admunistratnon After deduction of bank interest of £67, a balance of £31,335 was
transferred to the hqudaton

Leases
As previously advised, T mstructed Fillyer McKeown to review the lease posinon and

mnstructed agents to provide an accurate valuaton of the leases in order to prepare them for
sale

I receaved an offer at an early pomt during my appointment from a private investor who also
held a charge over some of the leases My solicitor advised that before offering its interest for
sale on the open market, the freeholder must serve formal notices known as Section 5
Notices, on the leaseholders advising them of the 1ntenton to sell and provide relevant time
for the leaseholders to consider purchasing the freehold

Section 5 Notices were 1ssued to the leaseholders, however, following the recommendation
from my solicttor, advice was sought from Counsel mn order to confirm that service of the
notices was vabid Counsel noted that the managing agenrs had not been served nonce and
advised that there was legislation indicaung that notice should have been served




38

39

310

312

313

314

315

42

43

44

As a consequence, the notice penod was extended allowing notice to be served to the agents
and allowing my sohcitor to confirm if any parties mtended to make offers No offers were
recerved during this tme, however, the puvate mnvestor attemnpted to revise 1ts offer, which
further delayed the completon

Following expiry of the nouce period I proceeded to complete the ransaction and the
uansfer of the leases was completed for a total considerauon of £42,443

Payments were subsequently made to fixed charge holders following the sale of £4,315 and
£17,549

InterCompany debt

As previously advised, following a review of the Company accounts, a sum of £335,008 15
outstanding from a related company, Wardour Estates Lumuted However,

Wardour Estates Limited disputed that any funds are due to the Company

Wardour Estates Lumuted has since had an 538 Recerver appomted by

Ahh Umited Bank (UK) Plc who has simce advised that following the sale of the frechold
property, there are insufficient realisations to discharge the first charge holder so no surplus
funds are available

Liabilities

There are no preferential creditors 1n this matter
I have recetved unsecured claims totaling £152,719
There are insuffictent funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my tumne costs to date are
£79,407 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that no fees
have been drawn Time costs of £16,325 incurred in the period but not drawn as
remuneranion to date are disclosed in Appendix B

Tume 15 charged 1n umits of 6 munutes Background informauon regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

hetps //www 13 org uh/media/documents /techrmucal hbrary /SIPS /SIP%209%20DecYa2020
15 pdf Alternanvely, I will supply this mformaton by post on request

My fees for acting as admunistrator were fixed by reference to my ume costs Pursuant to rule
4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, tlus basis applies also mn the hiquidaton

The sum of £3,047 has been paid to Axiom Recovery LLP {(Axiom) 1 the peniod of this
report i respect of uts fees relatng to the admimstranion of the Company Disbursements
totaling {1,914 have also been paid to Axiom




45

In addiion, T have incurred expenses of £159 as mdicated 1n Appendix B 1n 1elation to
statutory adveitising, counter fees and storage costs

Other expenses incurred by the liquidator
I have ptovided at Appendix B a summary of expenses mcuried and/or patd in the pertod

Dawlaw has been pad £24,000 fot the initial advice provided on the leases and the legal
requuements to enable the sale

Outcome of the liquidation
I am cunently in the process of setthing all final costs of the hiqudathon

The final meetngs of members and creditors wall be convened shorty

Youris faithfully
nd on behalf of Waidour Castle Limited




Wardour Castle Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments
from 11 December 2013 to 10 December 2016

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts
Admun/Recervers Sutplus
Leasehold Property (1)

Payments

Chargeholder (1)

Chargeholder (2)

Previous Liqudator's disbursements
Previous Liquudator's Fees

Legal Fees (1)

Counsel Fees

WVat on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account - NIB from open

Appendix A

From From
11/12/2013 11/12/2015
to o
10/12 /2015 10/12/2016 Total
£ £ £
31,355 05 000 31,355 05
42 443 00 000 42443 00
73,798 05 0.00 73,798 05
4.314 57 000 4,314 57
17,549 23 000 17,549 23
000 1,914 14 1,914 14
000 3,047 00 3,047 00
7,459 00 24,000 00 31,459 00
1,750 00 000 1,750 00
2,000 00 571223 771223
33,072 80 34,673 37 67,746 17
40,725 25 (34,673.37) 6,051 88
40,725 25 (34,673 37) 6,051 88
40,725 25 (34,673.37) 6,051 88




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Charged /mcutred
1n pertod
11/12/2015 to
10 /12/2016
£
Previous Adnunistrator's -
Fees
Previous Admunistrator's -
Expenses
Liquidators' fees
Time costs 16,325
Expenses C1i2
Legal fees '
Dawlaw -

Cumulatuve
charged /mcurred
to 10/12/2016

3,047

1,914

79,407

159

24,000

Of which pard
to 10/12/2016

3,047

1,014

24,000



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following mformaton 1s provided 1n connectton with the hiquidators’ remuneration and

disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanavon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All parmers and staff are charged our at houtly rates appropnare to their grade, as shawn on the
attached schedule Detatls of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or committees
at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretanes, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the nume they work on 1t

From From From From From
01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14
to date

£ £ £ £ £
Partners up to 535 540 580 a0 740
Managers up to 405 425 440 485 470
Admunstrators up to 285 30 310 3% 345
Assistants and support staff 195 A5 210 20 230
up o
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




09 L0€

¥t 162

0s #62
00 0.2
09¢eL2

[A R TX

1€ 12¢

ey
Auy Bay

Tossorss  [ezes

!

r

{ooozz'ez  |oseL

H_om B0L'S gg il

00 £2 06

56 2161 1012

I

oo se6 ¢ 0z 1

To £EBOY  {i09YS

!

3 sy
moL

7 : (unl) s3ep 03 paj|iq S33; Q301

- — — ———rm—— g —- — - ——

0L 09L°9 ag sy $¢ ¢60'92 18 201 0¢ S90°'L¥ 6¢ 004 S l6p'E 9% 9 IE30L

Buipea)

05 82L'c gaoe 00 LIE'P 5891 05 00521 G2 62 00 08%'C 0t uonexe]

1955y

05 Z8E ¥ S6 51 00 2S¢ 08 00 QLE 0s Jo uongesi|eay

a0 £8 09 00 0S4 ot suoisuad

Sc rip 1+ 00 96.L g8 0L 204 -4 suopebnsasu)

popad sney

cOE86 | LA SI0IPaIY

Bujuueld pue

SE¥16'2 €l gl S8 0TY'9l 9. 19 oL 0se'Le £E 89 SL Ly 98 uonessiuupy
3 814 3 H 3 $IH 3 R had

Jojansiujupy ELHULEDE ] lafeuey launed

9L0C/CL 0L SV ELOZ/TLILL

pouad uondesuelj

SISATYNY LSO FNIL 6 dIS - Z8EL0ZOEM - uonepinbiq u| - pajiw apsed Inopiep




F (swL) a1ep 03 pajIiq 5334 |ejoL

gt 15T Tw L4418 ¥6 p9 81 65L'F 09 pe gL99¢'} [ ] 0f ¥98's 62 £T SLPPE g9 QoL
|G}IPAID
oo painaesun
-
1 0o Burpeay
ssausng
e 40 ajeg
oy
1343} dim pue
N30} Hassy
00 10 Uones|eay
(Aped pyy) pue
Bujgea] dH [au1)
219 53)I|YIA
juerd Auadoad
5)esay
00 1O uopes||eoy
| 810888
' 1830 81988y
' [+[0] JO uopes|Eay
$101999
sjasey
[1[1] 4O uojes|jedy
I 21071pa1d
! 00 {enuaiayaly
_ 00 su|sudd
99 ZE¢ gnmn_n 0z 01 05 St 0.2 00 0Z2 521 052242 529 1WA PUB JAVd
00 00V |00 000'L 082 00 000't 052z ] jeBa
81032941P
uo spodad pue
19 L6Z 66 LEL 182 g2 902 S 00 96 St 0L iZp L& suonefpsaay]
' 00 pouad smery
xel
| 9 9ZL 00 8LLT 9942 QQ¥r52 s[4 %4 Q0oL 4 Q0 ¥QL 0z uoneiodicn
(Bunodas
yueq [aup)
00 sJapjoyabieyn
{Buntodas
Loymes duy
Buluueld pue
§0 Z0¢ 09 18¢'8 80 92 00 #95'L S¥6 S /96 S5t 0l 509's gr el Si pve S8 uoiesnsiuiwupy
aey
AuH Bay |3 41 3 814 3 8I1H 3 314 3 HH ~
1e10] JOIRIISIVIWPY aAlnzaxg Jabeuew 1auped

910Z/ZL0L 01 §L0Z/Z1/LL  pouad uoydesuel]

SISATYNY LSO FWIL 6 dIS - L8£10Z0EM - UonepInbI u| - papLnT] ajse) Jnopiep




Wardour Castle Limited - in Liquidation
Costs incurred in the pertod 11 December 2015 to 10 December 2016

Appendix C

Incurred in the period

Av Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 310 31 9,482
Case plantung
Internal discussions/meetings
File reviews
Reports to creditors
Bank account admurustracion (treasury)
Caorresponding with legal advisors
INVESTIGATION 292 3 732
Land Registry searches
TAXATION 192 32 6,111
Tax compltance
Total costs 251 65 16,325




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for applicaton to a progress report 1n a creditors' voluntary hqudaton

() 1If

(a)  within the pertod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of ar least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, or

(b}  with the permission of the court upon an application made within the penod
mentioned mn paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the hqudator for further informanon about
remuneraton or expenses set out i the progress repott, the iquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 1 respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report

{2)  The period referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3)  The hqudator comphes with this paragraph by etther -
{a)  prowiding all of the information asked for, or
{b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the mnformaton would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mformaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(w) the hqudator 15 subject to an obligaton of confidentality 1n respect of the
information,
grving reasons for not providing all of the mformauon

{4  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informauon, may apply to the court wittun 21 days of -
(8)  the gtving by the liqudator of reasons for not providing all of the mnformauon
asked for, or
(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for m paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

@

3

®

©)

Any secured credior, or any unsecured creditor wath exther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Appheauon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneratuon charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneranon under Rule 4 127, or

(¢)  expenses ncurred by the hqudator,

15 or are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an applicavon under sub-

paragraph (b), mnappropriate

The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {(or 1 a case falling withun Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

repotts the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses mn question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismmss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend
the court for a heanng, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application 15 not disrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice
staung the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hiquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d}  an order that some or all of the remuneraton or expenses m question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the hqudation

(¢)  an order that the bquidator or the hquudator's personal representative pay to the
Company the amount of the excess of remuneratton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ar (c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudation




